December 31, 2001. The following unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements have been prepared giving effect to the spin-off of the
Company�s Engineered Industrial Products business by means of the distribution to the Company�s shareholders of all of the outstanding shares of
common stock of EnPro Industries, Inc., as if it had occurred as of March 31, 2002 for the unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and
as of January 1 of each year for the unaudited pro forma consolidated statements of income.

   The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements included in this Form 8-K have been derived from Goodrich�s consolidated
financial statements and do not purport to represent what Goodrich�s financial condition and results of operations actually would have been had
the spin-off and related transactions and events occurred on the dates indicated or to project our financial performance for any future period.

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

GOODRICH CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

March 31, 2002

(dollars in millions)

Historical
Adjustment

(a)
Pro

Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets

Cash and cash equivalents
 $103.9  $(50.0) $53.9
Accounts and notes receivable, less
allowances for doubtful receivables
  533.6   533.6
Inventories
  867.1   867.1
Deferred income taxes
  112.7   112.7
Prepaid expenses and other assets
  22.7   22.7
Assets of discontinued operations
  917.3   (917.3)  �

Total Current Assets
  2,557.3   (967.3)  1,590.0

Property, plant and equipment
  941.4   941.4
Prepaid pension
  237.8   237.8
Goodwill
  740.1   740.1
Identifiable intangible assets
  144.8   144.8
Payment-in-kind notes receivable, less
discount
  174.0   174.0
Other assets

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 8

  475.3   475.3

 $5,270.7  $(967.3) $4,303.4

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS�
EQUITY

Current Liabilities

Short-term bank debt
 $149.9   $149.9
Accounts payable
  341.1   341.1
Accrued expenses
  452.5   452.5
Income taxes payable
  189.5   189.5
Liabilities of discontinued operations
  630.1  $(630.1)  �
Current maturities of long-term debt and
capital lease obligations
  6.1   6.1

Total Current Liabilities
  1,769.2   (630.1)  1,139.1

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 9

Long-term debt and capital lease
obligations
  1,305.6   1,305.6
Pension obligations
  160.1   160.1
Postretirement benefits other than
pensions
  313.6   313.6
Deferred income taxes
  15.7   15.7
Other non-current liabilities
  208.0   208.0
Commitments and contingent liabilities
  �   �
Mandatorily redeemable preferred
securities of trust
  125.1   125.1
Shareholders� Equity

Common stock
  577.4   577.4
Additional capital
  966.0   966.0
Income retained in the business
  356.0   (351.1)  4.9
Accumulated other comprehensive
income
  (111.1)  13.9   (97.2)
Unearned compensation
  (2.4)   (2.4)
Common stock held in treasury
  (412.5)   (412.5)

Total Shareholders� Equity
  1,373.4   (337.2)  1,036.2

 $5,270.7  $(967.3) $4,303.4

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 10

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements.

Edgar Filing: GOODRICH CORP - Form 8-K

Table of Contents 11

Table of Contents

GOODRICH CORPORATION
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME

Three Months Ended March 31, 2002

(dollars in millions, except per share
amounts)

Historical
Adjustment

(a) Pro Forma

Sales $921.2 $921.2
Operating Costs and Expenses:

Cost of sales
  670.3   670.3
Selling and administrative
expenses
  139.1   139.1
Merger-related and
consolidation costs
  7.5   7.5